
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Monday 29 September 2025 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Catherine Pope 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor David Brocklebank 

 
Councillor Michael Adams 
Councillor Pauline Allan 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Andrew Dunkin 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Darren Maltby 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Grahame Pope 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Russell Whiting 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
Role of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

a) Hold the Executive to account 

 Review the performance and decisions of the Executive 

 Review the Council’s progress in achieving policy aims and performance targets 

 Review the performance of individual services 
b) Develop and review policy 

 Help the Council and the Executive develop policy by studying issues in detail 

 Carry out research and consultation on policy 
c) Call-in Executive decisions 

 Exercise the right to call in decisions made by the Executive, but not yet 
implemented, if there is a need for the decision to be reviewed 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 
 

d) Hold others to account 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee can hold other public service providers to 
account for their activities and performance 

 Undertake an annual review of the work of the Local Crome and Disorder 
Reduction Partnerships 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions. 
 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
July 2025. 
 

5 - 8 

3   Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

4   Partnership review - Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). 9 - 10 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager. 
 

 

5   Programme of Portfolio Holder performance. 11 - 14 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager. 
 

 

6   Carlton Town Board update report. 15 - 19 

 Report of the Assistant Director for Economic Growth and Regeneration. 
 

 

7   Review of fly tipping and litter management report. 21 - 29 

 Report of the Assistant Director for Environmental Services (Operations). 
 

 

8   Corporate Risk Management Update Q1 25/26 31 - 53 

 Report of the Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer. 
 

 

9   Gedling Plan Q1 performance 2025/26 report. 55 - 76 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team. 
 

 

10   Scrutiny Work Programme 77 - 79 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager. 
 

 

11   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.  



MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 21 July 2025 

 
Councillor Catherine Pope (Chair) 

 
Councillor David Brocklebank 
Councillor Michael Adams 
Councillor Pauline Allan 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Andrew Dunkin 

Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Darren Maltby 
Councillor Grahame Pope 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Russell Whiting 

 

Apologies for 
absence: 

Councillor Ron McCrossen 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

F Whyley, E McGinlay and L Squires 

 
1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor McCrossen. 
 

2    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 10 MARCH 2025.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

4    PROCUREMENT POLICY UPDATE.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, updating members on the progress 
of the Procurement project and the new Procurement Strategy. 
 
Members queried whether the new procurement plan had given any 
special consideration towards the upcoming Local Government 
Reorganisation (LGR) when devising the procurement strategy to avoid 
long-term entanglements. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

The Deputy Chief Executive explained that some work had taken place 
to assess the current contracts and that consideration was being given 
to future contracts to avoid entanglements following the LGR. 
 
Members asked whether a timeframe had been put in place on the 
social value report. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive informed Members that they expected a 
draft report to be in place towards the end of the summer. 
 
Members requested a future update on spend and savings from 
efficiencies achieved following the implementation of the new 
procurement policy. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the report. 
 

5    RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE Q3 24/25.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, updating Members on the current 
level of assurance which could be provided against each corporate risk. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the current risk level and actions identified within the Corporate 
Risk Register. 
 

6    RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE Q4 24/25.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, updating Members on the current 
level of assurance which could be provided against each corporate risk. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the current risk level and actions identified within the Corporate 
Risk Register. 
 

7    GEDLING PLAN Q4 2024/25 PERFORMANCE AND ANNUAL 
REPORT.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, informing Members in summary of 
the position against Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators in 
the 2024/25 Gedling Plan at the end of quarter 4 and the year end. 
 
Members queried whether the upcoming report on fly tipping could also 
include some information on bin collection performance. 

Page 6



 

 
The Deputy Chief Executive agreed to include some information on bin 
collection performance in the fly tipping report. 
 
Members queried whether Trade Waste bin collections were also using 
the new in-cab ‘Whitespace’ system. 
 
Members noted that Whitespace systems for Trade Waste would take 
place during phase two of the system’s rollout. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the progress against Improvement Actions and Performance 
Indicators for quarter 4 and the full year of 2024/25 Gedling Plan. 
 

8    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME.  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating 
Members on the Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 
Members expressed an interest in receiving an update on the progress 
and implementation of the LGR. 
 
It was agreed that a report would be brought to Committee in 2026. 
 
Members queried whether an update from the Carlton Town Board could 
be brought to a future meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
It was agreed that a report on the Carlton Town Board would be brought 
to the next meeting in September. 
 
Members queried whether a report on the Council’s plans regarding the 
use of AI and IT transformation could be brought to a future meeting. 
 
It was agreed that a report would be brought to the September meeting. 
 
Members noted that reports on fly tipping and waste management would 
be coming to the next meeting and suggested inviting the Portfolio 
Holder for Operations to attend. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

9    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 

Page 7



 

 
The meeting finished at 6.05 pm 

 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 8



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Partnership review – Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) 

Date: 29 September 2025 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Purpose 

To consider the work of the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) as part of 
the programme of reviewing the council’s partners. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
1) considers, asks questions and makes comment on the information provided 

  

1 

 

Background 

 

At the 25 April 2022 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, members agreed to 

roll out a programme of attendance by external partners at committee. A few 

partners were identified that would be invited to future meetings, including 

health and housing providers across the borough.  

 

Invited questions from members will be put to the partner at each meeting, 

along with ‘Ad hoc’ questions at the meeting itself.  

 

2. 2025/26 programme of partnership attendance 

 The Department for Work and Pensions team based at the Civic Centre, 

Arnold, will be attending the committee, providing members with an 

overview of the work of the organisation. 

 

Ad hoc questions can be asked at the meeting. 

 

3 Financial implications 

 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



4 Legal implications 

 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

5 Equalities implications 

 There are no equalities implications arising from this report 

6 Carbon reduction/sustainability implications 

 There are no carbon reduction/sustainability implications arising from this 
report. 

7 Appendices 

 None 

 

Page 10



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Programme of portfolio holder attendance 

Date: 29 Sepember 2025 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Purpose 

To consider the area of responsibility of Councillor Viv McCrossen, Portfolio Holder 

for Climate Change and Natural Habitat and Councillor Marje Paling, Portfolio 

Holder for Environmental Services (Operations) as part of the programme of 

holding the executive to account. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

1) Considers, asks questions and makes comment on the information 

provided and 

 

2) Discusses any topics for potential inclusion in the future work programme;  

  

1 Background 

 

At the 26 April 2021 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, members agreed to 

continue with a programme of attendance by portfolio holders, and relevant 

officers, at committee. Areas of performance, within each portfolio for 

examination, would be identified, and questions for portfolio holder 

submitted in advance of each meeting. ‘Ad hoc’ questions could also be put 

forward at the meeting itself.  

 

Non-executive members would also be invited to submit questions for the 

portfolio holder. 

 

2. 2025/26 programme of portfolio holder attendance 

 Councillor Viv McCrossen, Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and Natural 

Habitat and Councillor Marje Paling, Portfolio Holder for Environmental 

Services (Operations) will be attending the committee to give members the Page 11

Agenda Item 5



opportunity to examine their areas of responsibility which includes the 

below: 

Councillor Viv McCrossen - Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and Natural 

Habitat 

  

 Carbon management and climate change. 

 Carbon sequestration (offsetting) through blue/green infrastruct
[...]
ual 
Status 

Trend 
compared 

to last 
year 

Latest Note 
Valu

e 
Targ

et 
Valu

e 
Targ

et 

recycling and 
composting 

 
  

P
age 14



 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee update 

 

 

Subject:  Greater Carlton Plan for Neighbourhoods 

 

Date:  29th September 2025  

 

Author: Assistant Director for Economic Growth & Regeneration 

 

Wards Affected 

Carlton, Carlton Hill, Cavendish, Porchester, Pheonix, Gedling, Netherfield, Colwick 

and Trent Valley 

 

Purpose 

To provide an update on progress and activity within the Greater Carlton Plan for 

Neighbourhoods programme. 

 

Key Decision 

N/A 

 

Recommendation(s) 

That Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the update provided. 

 

1. Background 

 

1.1 On the 6 March 2024, the Council was notified by the former Government that 

the Long Term Plan for Towns funding programme that had been announced 

in September 2023 had been extended. The original programme included 55 

towns and had been extended to 75 and included Carlton. The former 

Government Minister confirmed that each town will receive “endowment-style” 

funding and support worth up to £20m. 

 
1.2 Gedling Borough Council as the accountable body subsequently established a 

Town Board ‘’the Board’’ and appointed Sir John Peace to the role of 

independent Chair. In full consultation with the local community, the Board 

developed a draft 10-year vision for Carlton including a 3-year investment plan 

outlining how funds are to be allocated. This draft plan includes interventions 

to address the needs and priorities of Carlton and refer to the themes of the 

former guidance. The Board also resolved to enlarge the boundary to include 

Mapperley at its northern point and Netherfield Lagoons at the southern 

extent.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



1.3 The work of the Board was paused in December 2024, awaiting the 

publication of a new prospectus and technical guidance by the Labour 

Government.  

1.4 The new, Plan for Ne
[...]
e no carbon reduction or sustainability implications arising from this 

report.  However, the Regeneration Plan and 4 year Investment Plan will 

consider carbon reduction and sustainability issues and interventions.  The 

Regeneration Plan and 4 year Investment Plan will include a Carbon 

Reduction Impact Assessment. 

 

8. Appendices 

 

8.1      None identified. 

 

9. Background Papers 

 

9.1 None identified. 

 

10. Reasons for Recommendations 

 

10.1 The Council as the accountable body for the Regeneration Plan and 

Investment Plan, has responsibility for establishing and confirming the Board 

and ensuring that the programme complies with both its internal standing 

orders and the funding conditions.  The recommendations contained in the 

Page 18



report are intended to ensure that the Council meets its obligations, failure to 

do so could jeopardise the funding that has been allocated to the Carlton area. 

 

 

Statutory Officer Approval 

 

Approved by:  

Date:  

Deputy Chief Financial Officer 

 

Approved by:  

Date:  

Monitoring Officer 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Review of fly tipping, litter and waste management across the borough 

Date: 29th September 2025 

Author: Assistant Director of Environmental Services (Operations) 

Purpose: 

To advise members of the current situation in terms of fly tipping, litter management and waste 
management across the borough.  

To suggest the committee forms a working group to review the approach to litter and waste 
management operations. 

Recommendation(s) 

That the Overview and Scrutiny committee: 

a) Notes the current situation in terms of fly tipping, litter and management across the 
borough. 

  b) Form a working group to complete a more thorough review of fly tipping, litter and waste 
management. 

 

1. 

1.1 

BACKGROUND 

Committee had included in the work programme for 2025/26 a
[...]
ng Fly Capture costs) each 

quarter for 2022/23, 2023/24 and 2024/25. 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Subject: Corporate Risk Management Review Quarter 1 2025/26 

Date:  29th September 2025 

Author: Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer 

 
 
1.  Purpose of the Report 
 

To update members of the Committee on the current level of assurance that can 
be provided against each corporate risk. 

 

Recommendations: 

That Members: 

 Note the current risk level and actions identified within the Corporate Risk 
Register. 
 

 

 
 
2.  Background 
 

The current Risk Management Strategy & Framework was approved and adopted 
by Cabinet on 28 March 2024.  Following adoption of the new framework, a project 
has been underway to simplify the process of risk review and management by 
using the Council’s performance management system, Ideagen to track risk.  
 
All Assistant Directors and Senior Managers have now received training and 
individual workshop sessions on the content of the new Risk Management 
Framework and have completed a review of departmental risks in the new Ideagen 
system. All risks are scored using the new scoring matrix in the framework 
(appendix 2) and all scores have been provided to show the gross risk (risk level 
at it’s highest level without controls), the residual risk (the current risk score with 
controls) against the risk appetite score of the Council which is currently moderate, 
as approved within the framework. 
 
As part of risk review, where departmental risks increase to red this is likely to 
impact on the overall corporate risk linked to that departmental risk. 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

The risk framework sets out the context on how risks are to be managed. It defines 
the key role for the Audit Committee as providing independent assurance 
to the Council with regard to the effectiveness of the risk management 
framework and the associa
[...]
 reputation. 

 No or minimal external interest. 

 Isolated complaints 

 Minor accident / injury  

 
 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Gedling Plan Quarter 1 Performance Report 

Date: 29 September 2025 

Author: Senior Leadership Team  

Wards Affected 

Borough wide 

Purpose 

To inform Members in summary of the position against Performance Indicators and Annual 
Delivery Plan Actions in Quarter 1 of 2025/26. 
 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT:  

The progress against Improvement Performance Indicators for quarter 1 of 2025/26 be noted. 

  

1 Background 

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and performance 
management. This is in line with accepted good practice. 
 

1.2 To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor performance against revenue and 
capital budgets, improvement activity and performance indicators have all been 
brought together and are now embedded in the way the Council works. 

1.3 In addition, performance reports focus directly on the Council’s priorities and offer an 
“early warning” system of instances where targets may not be secured. 

1.4 The assessment criteria used for indicators is based on red, amber and green traffic 
light symbols. To be assessed as green, performance indicators must be in line with 
their expected performance at that stage of the year determined within the 
performance management system, Ideagen. 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



 

1.5 This report reflects a change to the usual format in that progress against the Annual 
Delivery Plan is now reported and replaces the previous section on the Gedling Plan 
actions. 

 

2 

2.1 

Proposal 

It is proposed that Members note the current performance information for Quarter 1 of 
2025/26 as set out below - 

  

2.2 

 

 

 

 

 

2.3 

 

 

2.4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annual Delivery Plan Actions 

In March 2025 Cabinet agreed t
[...]
ope Nottingham 

 Nottinghamshire County Council 

 Rural Community Action Nottingham (RCAN) 
 

2 Financial implications 

 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

3 Legal implications 

 There are no legal implication arising from this report. 

4 Equalities implications 

 There are no equality implications arising from this report. 

5 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability implications 

 There are no carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications 

arising from this report. 

6 Appendices 

 Appendix 1 – Draft work programme for 25/26 year 

 

 

Page 78



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 2025/26 

 Programme of 
portfolio holding 
to account 

Performance review Reports/items at 
committee 

Current reviews/responses Suggestions for 
partner performance 
reviews 

29 Sept 
2025 
 

Councillor Viv 
McCrossen 
(confirmed) 
Councillor Marje 
Paling 
(Confirmed) 

Risk Management Update 
Q1 25/26 
 
Gedling Plan Q1 25/26 
 

Carlton Town Board 
update 

Review of fly tipping and litter 
management across the borough 
 
 

Department for Work 
and Pensions (DWP) – 
(Confirmed) 

17 Nov 
2025  

Cllr Jenny 
Hollingsworth 
(TBC) 

  Review of effectiveness of hybrid 
working 
 

Citizens Advice 
Bureau 
(TBC) 

12 Jan 
2026  

Councillor Lynda 
Pearson (TBC) 
 

Risk Management Update 
Q2 25/26  
 
Gedling Plan Q2 25/26 

Complaints Update   

9 Mar 
2026  

Councillor Henry 
Wheeler (TBC) 

Risk Management Update 
Q3 25/26 
 
Gedling Plan Q3 25/26 

Welcome and Warm 
Spaces Update 

  

Rolling 
issues 

 
 
 

 Rural area links – 
public transport 
offerings 

Review of Gedling Plan and 
performance priorities/projects 
 
Review of public parks 
 

 
 
  

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2025.
	4 Partnership review - Department for Work and Pensions (DWP).
	5 Programme of Portfolio Holder performance.
	PH PIs

	6 Carlton Town Board update report.
	7 Review of fly tipping and litter management report.
	Appendix 1 - Fly tipping data 202223 – 202425

	8 Corporate Risk Management Update Q1 25/26
	Appendix 1 Corproate Risk Register Quarter 1 2025-26
	APPENDIX 2 Risk Scoring Matrix
	APPENDIX 3 Risk Definitions

	9 Gedling Plan Q1 performance 2025/26 report.
	Appendix A - Gedling Plan Q1 2025-26 Performance Indicators
	Appendix B - Gedling Plan Q1 2025-26 Annual Deliver Plan Actions

	10 Scrutiny Work Programme
	Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 25-26






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 29 September 2025 

 
Councillor Catherine Pope (Chair) 

 
Councillor David Brocklebank 
Councillor Pauline Allan 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Andrew Dunkin 

Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Meads 
Councillor Grahame Pope 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 

 

Apologies for 
absence: 

Councillor Darren Maltby and Councillor Ron McCrossen 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

M Avery, S Duhra, B Hopewell, D Reason, S Troman, N Wall and 
F Whyley 

Guests in 
Attendance 

Councillor V McCrossen and M Paling 

 
10    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adams, Maltby, 
McCrossen and Whiting. Councillors Meads and Martin Smith attended 
as substitute. 
 

11    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 21 JULY 2025.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

12    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

13    PARTNERSHIP REVIEW - DEPARTMENT FOR WORK AND 
PENSIONS (DWP).  
 
It was noted that the Department for Work and Pensions had sent their 
apologies as they could not attend the meeting and had asked to attend 
the next meeting in November. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



 

To defer the item until the meeting in November. 
 

14    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER PERFORMANCE.  
 
Members welcomed Councillor Viv McCrossen, Portfolio Holder for 
Climate Change and Natural Habitat to the meeting to examine her 
portfolio. Councillor McCrossen delivered an update on the various 
areas of responsibility within her portfolio. She gave the following 
updates: 
 
It was noted that the Council’s Carbon footprint for 2023-2024 saw a 
45% decrease in CO2 emissions when compared to 2019/20. The 
decrease primarily in relation to vehicle and electricity emissions. 
 
Members noted that bicycle lockers had been installed at the Civic 
Centre and various leisure centres across the borough, enabling staff 
and public to cycle with confidence that their property would be secure. 
 
Government funding of £287K had been secured through the Fast 
Followers Competition funded by the Department of Energy Security and 
Net Zero Innovation UK. The funding would aim to deliver efficiencies 
and a scalable route to Net Zero for the East Midlands Combined 
County Authority (EMCCA). The bid was submitted in collaboration with 
Nottingham City Council, Nottinghamshire County Council, Derby City 
Council, Derbyshire County Council, Rushcliffe Council, Broxtowe 
Borough Council and Gedling Borough Council. 
 
It was noted that Devolution retrofit funding schemes funded by the 
EMCCA delivered £578,000 on installations of home energy efficiency 
measures within lower income households with low energy performance 
ratings within the borough. 
 
Members noted that a funding bid for £100k to improve the Jackie Bells 
Park, in partnership with the Friends of Jackie Bells Park, had been 
successful. Various other funding bids are due to be submitted, working 
in partnership with the following groups: 
 

 Friends of Church Lane 

 Friends of Onchan Park 

 Newstead Parish Council 
 
The Chair then gave Members the opportunity to ask questions of 
Councillor McCrossen’s portfolio. 
 
Members asked what the Council had been doing to protect Gedling 
parks from traveller encampments. 
 
It was noted that the Council had been looking at access points to parks 
and conducting an audit to safeguard them from traveller encampments. 
 



 

Members asked what the Council had been doing to provide activities for 
young people when considering improvements for Gedling parks. 
 
It was noted that Gedling Borough Council had been praised on its use 
of park infrastructure to enable skateboarding and other activities for 
young people. 
 
Members queried whether there had been any consideration towards on 
street electric vehicle charging points via street lighting and other 
means. 
 
The Council had been in consultation with Nottinghamshire County 
Council to provide the infrastructure to facilitate on street charging and 
potential sites were being identified. 
 
Members asked whether data had been collected on the use of Gedling 
Country Park and queried whether the council had seen a decrease in 
visits since the introduction of the parking charge. 
 
It was noted that although the Council itself doesn’t conduct footfall 
figures, the ‘park run’ conducts footfall figures for their various events 
and hadn’t seen a decrease. It was also noted that the café had not 
reported a decrease in footfall. 
 
Members queried whether the annual fee for parking could benefit from 
a quarterly offering to help residents with affordability. 
 
It was noted that this could be something the Council could look at 
ahead of the upcoming fee setting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To thank Councillor McCrossen for the information provided. 
 
 
PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER PERFORMANCE. 
 
Members welcomed Councillor Marje Paling, Portfolio Holder for 
Environmental Services (Operations) to the meeting to examine her 
portfolio. Councillor Paling delivered a brief update on some key areas of 
responsibility within her portfolio. She gave the following updates: 
 
Members noted that the council’s waste management service collected 
the following: 
 

 Black Bins (residual) 

 Green Bins (recycling) 

 Glass Boxes 

 Brown Bins (Garden Waste) 

 Trade Waste 



 

 Food waste for businesses with 10 or more employees. 
 
It was noted that the new Whites pace waste management system had 
been implemented and had already seen an impact on efficiencies. 
 
Members noted that new bin lorries were due to be introduced, with the 
expectation that they would see a significant reduction in vehicle 
breakdowns, further improving waste collections. 
 
Members noted the remaining space in cemeteries within the borough: 
 

 Carlton Cemetery – 20 years 

 Gedling Cemetery – 11 to 15 years 

 Redhill Cemetery – Full 
 
It was noted that each year the Council’s Street cleaning team cleaned 
over 2,000 miles of streets, footpaths, public spaces and parks. 
Scheduling had been an issue this year as leaf fall had started early, 
forcing a change in schedule for heavy leaf fall areas. 
 
The Chair gave Members the opportunity to ask questions of Councillor 
Paling’s portfolio. 
 
Members expressed concern with consistently missed garden waste 
bins for the residents within their ward, highlighting that garden waste is 
a paid service, emphasising how important it is to resolve the issue. 
 
It was noted that garden waste had been placed at the top of the list for 
a round re-organisation as the Council had been aware that the current 
customer base and crew capacity were unsustainable. 
 
Members queried whether the transition to green diesel for the bin lorries 
had seen any decrease in their capacity. 
 
It was noted that the Council had not seen a decrease in the vehicles’ 
performance. 
 
Members queried whether any consideration could be given to the 
sweeping schedules of sites within the borough where there had been a 
reduction in sweeps per year. 
 
It was noted that the sweeping schedules were currently under review 
and that officers would be interested in hearing about any area in 
particular which could benefit from a review. 
 
Members queried whether the Council had any plans to increase 
capacity in the cemeteries which were becoming full. 
 



 

It was noted that other cemeteries were being developed by private 
developers, and the Council had been considering expanding Carlton 
cemetery to improve capacity. 
 
Members queried whether the public litter bins within the borough could 
be reviewed as some are becoming full far too quickly while others 
remain empty between rounds. 
 
It was noted that with the roll out of the Whites pace system for street 
care, staff would be able to note how full bins were when they were 
emptied to inform revisions to bin locations and collection rounds. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To thank Councillor Paling for the information provided. 
 

15    CARLTON TOWN BOARD UPDATE REPORT.  
 
The Assistant Director for Economic Growth and Regeneration 
introduced a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, providing an update on progress activity within the Greater 
Carlton Plan for Neighbourhoods programme. 
 
Members queried whether the website had been updated for the Carlton 
Neighbourhood Board, highlighting that the minutes of some recent 
meetings had not been published. 
 
It was agreed to review website and ensure the minutes were published. 
 
Members expressed concern towards the boundary extension, querying 
why the boundary had been extended so far beyond Carlton. 
 
It was noted that the Greater Carlton Town Board had agreed that the 
boundary would be extended to include the entirety of the Mapperley 
local centre and open space areas to maximise opportunities to deliver 
projects in accordance with the plan for neighbourhoods’ guidance. The 
decision made by the board had been community led, with Gedling 
Borough Council acting as the responsible body, ensuring the guidance 
was followed correctly. 
 
It was noted that this item would come back to Committee in January. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

16    REVIEW OF FLY TIPPING AND LITTER MANAGEMENT REPORT.  
 
The Assistant Director of Environmental Services (Operations) 
introduced a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 



 

meeting, advising Members of the current situation in terms of fly tipping, 
litter management and waste management across the borough. The 
report also suggested that the committee forms a working group to 
review the approach to litter and waste management operations. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the current situation in terms of fly tipping, litter management 
across the borough; and 

 
2) Form a working group to complete a more thorough review of fly 

tipping, litter and waste management. 
 

17    CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE Q1 25/26  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, updating Members of the 
Committee on the current level of assurance that can be provided 
against each corporate risk. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the current risk level and actions identified within the Corporate 
Risk Register. 
 

18    GEDLING PLAN Q1 PERFORMANCE 2025/26 REPORT.  
 
The Assistant Director for Digital, Data & Technology, introduced a 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, informing 
Members in summary of the position against Performance Indicators and 
Annual Delivery Plan Actions in Quarter 1 of 2025/26. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

19    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating 
Members on the scrutiny work programme. 
 
It was agreed that the Department for Work and Pensions would attend 
the next meeting in November, along with the Citizens Advice Bureau. 
 
Members expressed an interest in hearing an update on the AI Policy in 
6 months’ time. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



 

To note the report. 
 

20    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.48 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


